As at 30 June 2022 the investment at fair value amounted to R2.1 million. The investment is held at fair value through profit and loss using
level 2 fair value hierarchy.

10.	 Restatement and representation of the financial results for the period ended
30 June 2021
As reported in the consolidated annual financial statement as at 31 December 2021, the group continued with their ongoing assessment
of financial internal controls in 2021 which included an assessment of the existing accounting practices and policies. The outcome was
a reassessment of the accounting practice in respect of the capitalisation of manufacturing costs to inventory in accordance with IAS 2:
Inventories. This resulted in a restatement of amounts previously capitalised to inventory and the resultant impact thereof in the statement
of financial position, the statement of profit or loss and previously reported earnings in 2021 interim results as detailed further in this note.
The restatement has been performed in accordance with IAS 1: Presentation of Financial Statements.

The impact on the statement of financial position is as follows:
  Consolidated
  Unaudited 30 June 2021

Previously
reported
 balance

R’000

Restatement/
reclassification

R’000

Restated
balance

R’000

ASSETS

Total non-current assets 1 108 169 1 108 169

Inventories 2 634 599 (29 256) 2 605 343

Total current assets 3 790 168 (29 256) 3 760 912

Total assets 4 898 337 (29 256) 4 869 081

EQUITY
Retained earnings 596 696 (29 256) 567 440

Total equity 2 475 780 (29 256) 2 446 524

Total liabilities 2 422 557 2 422 557

Total equity and liabilities 4 898 337 (29 256) 4 869 081

Notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements continued
for the six months ended 30 June 2022

19Hulamin condensed consolidated unaudited interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2022

10.	 Restatement and representation of the financial results for the period ended
30 June 2021 continued
The impact on the statement of profit or loss is as follows:

  Consolidated
  Unaudited 30 June 2021

Previously
reported

balance
R’000

Restatement/
reclassification

R’000

Restated
balance

R’000

Revenue from contracts with customers 5 498 607 5 498 607
Cost of goods sold (5 027 856) 127 010 (4 900 846)
Cost of services provided (16 036) (16 036)

Gross profit 454 715 127 010 581 725
Selling, marketing and distribution expenses (316 676) (316 676)
Administrative and other expenses (111 754) (114 296) (226 050)
Impairment losses raised/(reversed) on financial assets 4 936 4 936
Gains and losses on financial instruments related to trading activities 7 829 7 829
Other gains and (losses) 39 564 39 564

Operating profit/(loss) 78 614 12 714 91 328
Interest income 2 391 2 391
Interest expense (26 439) (26 439)

Profit/(loss) before share of joint venture profits 54 566 12 714 67 280
Share of net profit/(loss) of joint ventures accounted for using the equity method 2 094 2 094

Profit/(loss) before tax 56 660 12 714 69 374
Taxation 31 916 31 916

Net profit/(loss) for the period attributable to equity holders of the company 88 576 12 714 101 290

The impact on the statement on previously reported earnings and headline earnings per share is as follows

   Consolidated
   Unaudited 30 June 2021

Previously

reported
Restatement/

reclassification Restated

Earnings per share cents 29 4 33
Headline earnings R’000 46 301 12 714 59 015
Headline earnings per share cents 15 4 19

The impact on the statement of cash flows is as follows:

There is no impact on the statement of cash flows as the restatement is within cash generated from operations.

Notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements continued
for the six months ended 30 June 2022

202020 Hulamin condensed consolidated unaudited interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2022

11.	 Going-concern assessment
The group results have been prepared using appropriate accounting policies, supported by reasonable judgements and estimates. The group